
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

252-253
PP252-PP253-PP255

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS



Contents of hardware bag:
no. 8 eccentric
no. 8 tie rod
no. 14 wooden pins
no. 2 handles
no. 4 screws for handles 4x20
no. 4 bases for hinges 
no. 4 hinges
no.4 recessed underplates
no. 4 plastic shelf support 

2 CATENE
CHAINS

1.Posizionare ogni semilalavorato su una superficie piana facendo attenzione agli spigoli nella sua movimentazione.

2. Prendere i due fianchi e inserire i 4 tiranti nei fori predisposti C. Con l'utilizzo di un giravite, facendo attenzione che il
tirante sia perpendicolare al fianco, avvitare il tirante fino al primo anello segnalato con freccia bianca. 

1 ANTA SX
LEFT DOOR

1 ANTA DX
RIGHT DOOR

1 BUSTINA FERRAMENTA - 1 HARDWARE BAG

Contenuto della bustina ferramenta:
n. 8 eccentrico
n. 8 tirante
n. 14 spine in legno
n. 2 maniglie
n. 4 viti per maniglie 4X20
n. 4 basi per cerniere 
n. 4 cerniere
n.4 sottopiedi ad incasso
n. 4 reggimensola in plastic

ATTENZIONE: L'eventuale presenza di prefori con bordo non lineare non si intende difetto di fabbrica in quanto non compromette la stabilità e l'utilizzo del
mobile. A livello estetico tali fori, nel montaggio del mobile, risulteranno coperti dai semilavorati, dalle cerniere e dai copriforo.
In caso di residui di colla lungo il bordo del semilavorato, rimuoverla con un panno leggermente umido.

ECCENTRICOTIRANTE

SPINA IN LEGNO

FERMA
SCHIENALE

ECCENTRICTIRANT

WOODEN SPINE

BACKREST
STOPPER

AWARNING: The possible presence of preholes with a nonlinear edge is not intended as a factory defect as it does not affect the stability and use of the cabinet.
Aesthetically, such holes, when assembling the cabinet, will be covered by the semi-finished products, hinges and hole covers.
In case of glue residue along the edge of the semi-finished product, remove it with a slightly damp cloth.

1.Place each semi-finished product on a flat surface, paying attention to edges in its handling.

2. Take the two sidewalls and insert the five tie rods into the prepared holes C. Using a screwdriver or screwdriver, making sure the tie
rod is perpendicular to the sidewall, screw the tie rod up to the first ring marked with a white arrow.
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BASE
BASE

1 FONDO
BACK PANEL

PER LA LINEA PP È INCLUSO IL SISTEMA
PUSH AND PULL



6. Prendere la base e inserire i quattro eccentrici nei fori predisposti E facendo attenzione che la freccia presente
sull'eccentrico punti verso l'esterno del semilavorato come in figura - verso dove è presente il foro nello spessore.
6. Take the base and insert the 4 eccentrics into the pre-drilled holes E making sure that the arrow on the eccentric points outward
from the semi-finished product as in the figure, there where the hole in the thickness is.

3. Inserire con l'utilizzo di un martello i bussolotti nei fori A con la parte cava verso l'esterno del pannello.

4. Installare le basette per cerniere nei fori A. Con l'utilizzo di un martello, alterna colpi sul bussolotto di dx e su quello di
sinistra fino a che non siano del tutto entrati nei prefori. Non effettuare colpi con troppa forza, potrebbero danneggiare il
fianco.

2.1 Nel caso in cui il tirante non sia perfettamente perpendicolare potrebbe scheggiarsi parte dell'area intorno al foro.
Qualora succedesse, non viene compromessa stabilità ed estetica del mobile.

2.1 In case the tie rod is not perfectly perpendicular, part of the area around the hole may be chipped. Should this happen, stability
and aesthetics of the furniture is not compromised.

3. Using a hammer, insert the sockets into holes A with the hollow part facing the outside of the panel.

4. Install the hinge plates in holes A. Using a hammer, alternate blows on the right-hand and left-hand sleeve until they have fully
entered the preholes. Do not strike with too much force, as this could damage the side.

A A

5. Inserisci le spine nei fori predisposti S. Con l'aiuto di un martello effettua dei leggeri colpi per far entrare la spina. 

5. Insert the plugs into the pre-drilled holes S. Use a hammer to lightly tap the plug in. 
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7. Prendere la catene e installare gli eccentrici.
7. Take the chain and install the eccentrics.

8. Prendere i fianchi, la base e le catene.

8. Take the hips, base, and chains.
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9. Prendere il fianco e porlo su un piano. Inserire i tiranti nei fori EC della base.
Gli eccentrici sono rivolti verso l’interno del mobile. Gli scassi presenti su fianco e base formano un canale unico.
9. Take the side and place it on a plane. Insert the tie rods into the EC holes in the base. The eccentrics face the inside of the cabinet.
The grooves on the side and base form a single channel.

EC 

EC 

EC 

EC 

11. Con un giravite o un avvitatore gira l’eccentrico per serrare il tirante. Arrivato a fine corsa non forzare. 

13. Inserisci il fondo nella scanalatura con la parte bianca rivolta verso l’interno del mobile. Fissa il secondo fianco alle
catene e alla base ripetendo le azioni facendo attenzione a far entrare il fondo del mobile all’interno della scanalatura. 

11. Turn the eccentric with a screwdriver or wrench to tighten the tie rod. When you reach the end of the stroke, do not force.

12. Fissa le catene sul fianco attraverso la spina e gli eccentrici. Le catene devono avere il bordo rivolto verso la parte
anteriore del mobile e verso la parte superiore.
12. Attach the chains to the side through the pin and eccentrics. The chains must have the edge facing the front of the cabinet and
towards the top.

retro

13. Insert the bottom into the groove with the white side facing the inside of the cabinet. Fasten the second side to the chains and
base by repeating the actions, taking care that the bottom of the cabinet fits inside the groove.

14. Inserisci i sottopiedi in plastica nei fori predisposti alla base del mobile.

14. Insert the plastic inserts into the holes provided in the base of the cabinet.



17. Installare le maniglie utilizzando le viti in dotazione.
17. Install the handles using the screws provided.

18. Procurati dei fisher a muro adatti al tuo tipo di parete.
18. Obtain wall fishers suitable for your type of wall.

Position the angle brackets on the inside of the right and
left side of the cabinet and fasten them with the four
supplied screws 3.5x15. fig. 4
Once the corner plates are fixed, drill holes in the wall (10
mm hole) taking the distance between the centre photo of
the two corner plates and insert the plastic stop in the
centre hole of the plate. fig. 5
Screw and fasten to wall with the two 60x10 self-tapping
screws supplied. fig. 6

19. Register the sashes by placing them square with base and cap.

Le cerniere hanno tre distinte regolazioni necessarie per allineare le ante rispetto al telaio del mobile. Grazie alle
cerniere è possibile muovere sensibilmente le ante verso l’esterno o l’interno, da sinistra a destra, e infine, verso
l’alto o il basso.

The hinges have three distinct adjustments necessary to align the doors with respect to the cabinet frame. Thanks to the
hinges, it is possible to move the doors appreciably outward or inward, left to right, and finally, upward or downward.

19. Registrare le ante mettendole a squadra con base e cappello. 



Svitare le viti indicate e muovere l'anta in alto o in basso per sistemarla. Fissarla nuovamente.

Svitare la vite indicata e muovere l'anta verso l'interno o l'esterno per sistemarla. Fissarla nuovamente.

Svitare la vite indicata e muovere l'anta verso destra o sinistra per sistemarla. Fissarla nuovamente.

Unscrew the indicated screws and move the sash up or down to fix it. Fasten it again.

Unscrew the indicated screw and move the sash inward or outward to settle it. Fasten it again.

Unscrew the indicated screw and move the sash to the right or left to fix it. Fasten it again.

20. Install the back stoppers on the back of the bottom by tightening the screw so that it attaches to the base and sides.

20. Installa i fermaschienali sul retro del fondo avvitando la vite in modo che si fissi alla base e ai fianchi.

LA PRESENZA DI PREFORI CON BORDO NON PERFETTAMENTE LINEARE NON SI INTENDE DIFETTO DI FABBRICA IN QUANTO NON COMPROMETTE LA
STABILITÀ E L'UTILIZZO DEL MOBILE. A LIVELLO ESTETICO TALI FORI, NEL MONTAGGIO DEL MOBILE, RISULTERANNO COPERTI DAI SEMILAVORATI,

DALLE CERNIERE E DAI COPRIFORO. IN CASO DI RESIDUI DI COLLA LUNGO IL BORDO DEL SEMILAVORATO, RIMUOVERLA CON UN PANNO
LEGGERMENTE UMIDO.

THE PRESENCE OF PREHOLES WITH EDGES THAT ARE NOT PERFECTLY LINEAR IS NOT INTENDED AS A FACTORY DEFECT SINCE IT DOES NOT
AFFECT THE STABILITY AND USE OF THE CABINET. AESTHETICALLY, SUCH HOLES, WHEN ASSEMBLING THE CABINET, WILL BE COVERED BY THE

SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCTS, HINGES AND HOLE COVERS. IN CASE OF GLUE RESIDUE ALONG THE EDGE OF THE SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCT, REMOVE IT
WITH A SLIGHTLY DAMP CLOTH.

SI RICORDA DI REGOLARE LE CERNIERE AFFINCHE’ L’ANTA RISULTI DRITTA SUL MOBILE. INSTALLARE TUTTI I FERMA SCHIENALE IN MODO DA SERRARE IL MOBILE.

REMEMBER TO ADJUST THE HINGES SO THAT THE DOOR IS STRAIGHT ON THE CABINET. INSTALL ALL THE BACK STOPS SO THAT THE CABINET IS TIGHTENED.

LA SERIE PP INCLUDE IL PUSH AND PULL DA
INSTALLARE SULLA CATENA. 

UTILIZZARE GLI INVITI GIÀ PRESENTI SULLA
CATENA PER L’INSTALLAZIONE. 



SICUREZZA

I pensili, le specchiere, l’impianto elettrico e quello idraulico devono essere installati e/o collegati da personale specializzato; Non apportare
modifiche al mobile tali da compromettere la stabilità della struttura; Non appesantire i ripiani con carichi eccessivi (è consigliabile considerare
come carico massimo 2 kg); Non usare i ripiani come punti d’appoggio per raggiungere parti superiori.

Far installare i mobili da personale specializzato, usare tasselli ad espansione di portata adeguata e specifici per il tipo di muratura esistente.
Accertarsi se la muratura è adatta a ricevere mobili sospesi (es. cartongesso).

MONTAGGIO

MANUTENZIONE

Accompagnare sempre la chiusura delle ante e dei cassetti; Interporre una protezione fra la superficie del mobile ed eventuali sorgenti di
calore; Evitare il contatto diretto di acqua sulle parti in legno del mobile; Evitare l’elevata umidità dell’aria nella stanza dove è presente il mobile
per non incorrere nel fenomeno di espansione del legno ed evitare il distacco dei bordi; Il legno esposto alla luce può subire variazioni di
tonalità del colore; Non apporre sul mobile scritte e non incollare poster o adesivi di ogni genere.
PULIZIA

Prestare attenzione e cura nella scelta dei prodotti per la pulizia del mobile (non usare agenti chimici o solventi, si raccomanda di utilizzare
solo un panno umido e sapone neutro). In casi particolari fare sempre una prova in punti non in vista.

SAFETY

Wall cabinets, mirrors, electrical and plumbing systems should be installed and/or connected by trained personnel; Do not make any changes
to the cabinet such that the stability of the structure is compromised; Do not burden the shelves with excessive loads (it is advisable to
consider a maximum load of 2 kg as the maximum load); Do not use the shelves as footholds to reach higher parts.

Have the furniture installed by trained personnel, use expansion anchors of appropriate capacity and specific to the type of existing masonry.
Ascertain whether the masonry is suitable to receive suspended furniture (e.g., drywall).

ASSEMBLY

MAINTENANCE

Always accompany the closing of doors and drawers; Interpose protection between the surface of the furniture and any heat sources; Avoid
direct contact of water on the wooden parts of the furniture; Avoid high air humidity in the room where the furniture is located so as not to incur
the phenomenon of wood expansion and avoid the detachment of the edges; Wood exposed to light may undergo changes in color tone; Do
not put writing on the furniture and do not paste posters or stickers of any kind.
cleaning

Take care and attention when choosing products for cleaning the furniture (do not use chemical agents or solvents; only a damp cloth and mild
soap are recommended). In special cases always do a test in places out of sight.



per ulteriore supporto
+39 0861 999225


